CITY OF WEST ALLIS RESOLUTION R-2025-0157

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE WATER DIVISION TO ENGAGE DONOHUE & ASSOCIATES FOR EVALUATION OF ALTERNATIVES AT THE 96TH STREET PUMP STATION

WHEREAS, the City of West Allis Water Division is responsible for the operation and maintenance of the 96th Street Pump Station, which plays a critical role in ensuring reliable water distribution to the community; and,

WHEREAS, Baxter & Woodman previously conducted a Phase 2 Needs Assessment report dated April 2022, which recommended abandoning the reservoirs and reducing the size of the booster pumps based on data compiled through calendar year 2021; and,

WHEREAS, since the completion of that study, water usage has exhibited slight increases at various times throughout 2023 and 2024, necessitating a re-examination of the previous recommendations to ensure continued efficiency and sustainability of the water system; and,

WHEREAS, the City finds it prudent to further evaluate the potential alternatives for the pump station, including the replacement of pumps and an in-depth examination of the existing 2-million-gallon reservoir, to determine the most effective course of action for long-term water system reliability; and,

WHEREAS, Donohue & Associates possesses the expertise and familiarity with the system to effectively assess the alternatives and provide sound recommendations for the City's water infrastructure needs.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Common Council of the City of West Allis authorizes members of the Department of Public Works-Water Division to engage Donohue & Associates as a consultant to conduct a comprehensive evaluation of the 96th Street Pump Station, for \$24,300. Funding is available and will be charged to account number 501-2901-537.30-02.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Department of Public Works-Water Division is directed to report back to the Common Council upon completion of the evaluation with findings and recommendations for future action.

SECTION 1: <u>ADOPTION</u> "R-2025-0157" of the City Of West Allis Municipal Resolutions is hereby *added* as follows:

ADOPTION

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COUNCIL

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN	
Ald. Ray Turner					
Ald. Kimberlee Grob					
Ald. Chad Halvorsen					
Ald. Marissa Nowling					
Ald. Suzzette Grisham					
Ald. Danna Kuehn					
Ald. Dan Roadt					
Ald. Patty Novak					
Ald. Kevin Haass					
Ald. Marty Weigel					
Attest		Presidi	Presiding Officer		
Tracey Uttke, City Clerk, City Of West Allis		Dan De Allis	Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West Allis		